Public Document Pack

Oldham
Council

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Agenda

Date Thursday 30" November 2023

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL

Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any

item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Peter Thompson, telephone -
0161 770 5151, or email — peter.thompson@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a
guestion at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 27t
November 2023.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may
record/film/photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the
press are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’'s Website

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending council meetings

MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Councillors Williamson, Byrne, S. Bashforth, J. Hussain and H. Harrison
(Chair)


mailto:peter.thompson@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings

Item No

1

Oldham

Council

Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Apologies For Absence

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 14" June 2023
are attached for approval.

LGA Social Media Guidance for Councillors (Pages 5 - 32)

To consider the Local Government Association’s Social Media Guidance for
Councillors.

Code of Conduct (Pages 33 - 50)

The Committee requested to consider the proposed amendment to the Code of
Conduct and make a recommendation thereon to Council.



Present:

Agenda Iltem 5

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
14/06/2023 at 6.00 pm

Oldham

Councillor H. Harrison (Chair) Council
Councillors Williamson, Byrne, S. Bashforth, J. Hussain and

Shuttleworth, Saddleworth Parish Councillor R Blackmore, Shaw

and Crompton Parish Council, Councillor K Swift, K Williams

Independent Person

Also in Attendance:
Paul Entwistle Director of Legal
Paul Rogers Constitutional Services

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Bushra Tabssum.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March
2023 be approved as a correct record.

STANDARDS COMMITTEE - COMPOSITION OF SUB
COMMITTEE

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal
Services which reminded the Committee of the Composition of
the Standards Committee which are 5 Council Members, 2
Parish Councillors and 4 Independent Persons. The Committee
was advised that Council has agreed that in order to ensure
cross representation from the groups on the Committee, the
composition of the Standards Sub Committee which deals with
the determination of any referred complaints and hearings, will
consist of three Members, one from each group on the
Standards Committee. An Independent Person would be on the
Sub Committee and if the matter related to a Parish Council,
one parish councillor. The composition of the Sub Committee
would not be in accordance with the strict proportionality rules
under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

RESOLVED: That the Committee confirms the composition of
the Sub-committee as detailed above.

STANDARDS COMMITTEE - REVIEW OF MEMBER CODE
OF CONDUCT

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal
Services which requested Members to review the Members
Code of Conduct and consifie®@Bether any recommendations



or amendments are required and to note the general

dispensations provided under delegations to participate and vote

on setting the council tax or a precept under the Local

Government Finance Act 1992 ( as amended from time to time Oldham
and any superseding legislation ) and matters directly related to Council
such decisions such as budget calculations and council tax

reduction and discount schemes and allowances and

indemnities given to members and continue and readopt the

dispensations as appropriate to do so under section 33 of the

Localism Act 2011, for a period of 4 years.

The Committee was advised that the new code of conduct has
been in place since September 2021, and it is appropriate for
the Standards Committees to review annually the Code and
make any recommendations to Council. The Code was last
reviewed in July 2022. The Code was introduced arising from
the Local Government Association developing a model code of
conduct after extensive consultation with the sector as part of its
work in supporting local government and is a template for
Councils to use which can be amended locally. The code is
outlined in the report and has been adopted by a number of
local authorities.

In response to a query regarding the censure of Members, the
Director of Legal Services reminded Members that since the
Localism Act 2011 powers are limited.

The Director of Legal Services informed the Committee that
training for Members has been provided and further will be
made available.

After discussion it was suggested that Members of the Council
be invited to attend a Code of Conduct refresher training session
with a view to reminding Members of the Code Conduct and its
principles and that Parish Councillors be invited to attend. Also
that the Standards Committee be advised of Members
attendance at the training.

RESOLVED: That

(i) the Councillor Code of Conduct as detailed in the report
be noted and no amendments are required;

(if) the general dispensations to participate and vote on
setting the council tax or a precept under the Local
Government Finance Act 1992 ( as amended from time to
time and any superseding legislation ) and matters
directly related to such decisions such as budget
calculations and council tax reduction and discount
schemes and allowances and indemnities given to
Members be readopted as dispensations as appropriate
to do so under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011, for a
period of 4 years be noted; and

(i) a Members Code of Conduct refresher training session
agecé



be held with an invitation being extended to Parish
Councillors and, a report be submitted to the Standards
Committee on Members attendance at the session.

Oldham

Council

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.35 pm

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

Report to Standards Committee
Oldham

Council

LGA Social Media Guidance for Councillors

Officer Contact and report author: Director of Legal Services

30" November 2023

Recommendation
It is recommended that the LGA social media guidance for Councillors is circulated to all
members.

1 Background

1.1 At various training sessions with members on the Members Code of Conduct, members
have highlighted the area of the use of social media in the work which they do and the
interrelationship with the Code of Conduct.

The LGA have produced social media guidance for Councillors. The relevant guidance
produced by the LGA in this context, namely ‘Overview of social media for Councillors,
Guide to the role of Councillors on social media and Guide to tackling online abuse’ is
attached as an Appendix. The Committee are requested to consider the guidance
produced and consider wider circulation of the documents.

2 Financial Implications

2.1 N/A

3 Legal Services Comments

3.1 N/A

4 Co-operative Implications

4.1 N/A

5 Human Resources Comments
51 N/A

6 Risk Assessments

6.1 N/A

Page 5



7.1

8.1

9.1

10

10.1

11

111

12

12.1

13

13.1

14

14.1

15

151

IT Implications

N/A

Property Implications

N/A

Procurement Implications

N/A

Environmental and Health & Safety Implications
N/A

Community cohesion including crime and disorder implications in accordance with
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

N/A

Oldham Equality Impact —including implications for Children and Young People
N/A

Key Decision

No

Background Papers

N/A

Appendices

LGA Guidance — Overview of social media for Councillors, Guide to the role of Councillors
on social media and Guide to tackling online abuse.

Page 6



22/1.11’2023, 13:28 An introduction to social media for councillors | Local Government Association

Local 18

Government

Association

An introduction to social media for
councillors

This is an introduction for councillors on the use of social media.
It includes an overview of how and why councillors should use it,
their responsibilities, ways to stay safe and approaches to
handling negativity.

Objectives

Getting started on social media

« Why should councillors use social media?
« Communicating on social media
« Prioritising what social media platform you use

Staying safe and secure online

« Setting yourself up to stay safe on social media
« Separating your councillor role and family life online

Your responsibilities as a councillor

« The golden rule to follow
« Unders
[...]
ncillors/digital-citizenshi
p} for councillors, which you can add to your social media profile. These
set out the social media code you will follow on social media and how
you expect your followers to behave.

Be confident to block and delete followers

It is easy to delete, block followers, and report individuals who are
persistently abusive to you, including to the police. It is sensible and
reasonable to block some people — not just to protect yourself, but also
to protect others who follow you who may also feel threatened by what
they write in comments.

Taking a break from social media

Don't be afraid of taking a break from social media if you feel you need
to — to protect your mental health and wellbeing. You can easily
temporarily unpublish your Facebook page or Twitter account and give
yourself some ‘time offline’.

Page 13

hitps:/iwww. local.gov.uk/our-suppert/communications-and-community-engagement/social-media-guidance-councillors/fintroduction T8



22/11/2023, 13:28 An introduction to social media for councillors | Local Government Association

E !
T
_—

:-_3‘}#

Local Government Association

Social media
guidance for

councillors

Social media guidance for councillors

We have produced a series of written and video guides to support
councillors in using social media.

(four-support/communications-and-community-engagement/social-medi
a-guidance-councillors)

Page 14

hitps:/fwww.local.gov.uk/our-suppori/communications-and-community-engagement/sccial-media-guidance-councillorsfintroduction



22/11/2023, T3:25 Guide to the role of councillors on social media | Locat Government Association

Local {8

Government

Association

Guide to the role of councillors on social
media

Councillors can use social media to communicate with their local
community and listen in on the conversations people are having.
This guide explores the role councillors can play on social media,
how to engage in healthy debate and what to consider when
publishing or sharing.

Object
[...]
mpaign is the deliberate attempt to negatively impact a
person’s standing or damage their reputation. Smears are usually done
through the spread of false information and discrediting tactics. They
can be ‘one-off comments. Unfortunately, some are sustained and
organised.

Smear campaigns can be one of the hardest forms of online abuse to
deal with. In some cases, it might require legal advice to be taken or for
the police to get involved. Remember to keep a record of the abuse and
report the issue to the social media platform and authorities as
appropriate.

Page 25

https:/Asww.local.gov.uk/our-supportileadership-workforce-and-communications/comms-hub-communicaticns-support/social-media-3



2211142023, 13:26 Guide to tackling online abuse | Local Government Association

Bullying and harassment

Unfortunately, online bullying and harassment has become more
common in recent years. While it often appears in the press in relation
to teenagers and young people, it is something that can affect anybody.

Online bullying or harassment occurs when someone bullies or
harasses someone else online. It includes a wide range of behaviours
such as threats, sexual remarks and hate speech. In some situations, it
can form a sustained pattern of behaviour.

Use positive language and tone to shape engagement
Your digital ‘tone of voice’

Your tone of voice is as important on social media as it is in face-to-face
conversation. On social media, with all its angry voices, you can use
your tone of voice to shape engagement and to create a more positive
and constructive environment. Remain calm and positive to help defuse
the situation and steer the conversation in a positive direction.

Using language to shape the conversation

The language councillors use on social media is critical for building their
tone of voice. When you are being attacked, it can be hard to avoid
using aggressive language yourself.

Even when it seems to you like it's the only option — using aggressive
language nev
[...]

question — is it worth responding?

If you respond, you should avoid getting sucked into a lengthy debate
on social media. Not only is this very time-consuming, but you are also
very unlikely to get the last word in the debate.

Keep a record

When you receive online abuse, you should make a record of it. This is
important in case the matter develops further — particularly if the police
or other bodies become involved. It is also useful in demonstrating a
pattern of behaviour.

Page 28

https:/iwww.local.gov.uk/our-supportieadership-workforce-and-communications/comms-hub-communications-support/social-media-3



22/11/2023, 13:26 Guide to tackling online abuse | Local Government Association

Managing trolls

Trolls can be difficult to deal with. The best way to deal with a troli is 'not
to feed it". By which we mean, don't respond to a post which is designed
to upset, elicit a response, or to further a troll's own goals.

Your best response is to either:

« ignore what they have posted
« or, if it's on your own page or profile, fo delete or hide their
comment — this will mean your other followers should not see it

If that doesn’t work, consider your next step. This couid include blocking
them or reporting them to the social media platform or the police.

Deleting and moderating comments

Most social media platforms give you the ability to delete comments.
Where someone has made an abusive comment, you might want to
delete it. You should remember to take and save a ‘screen grab’ picture
first.

Some social media will give you the ability to automatically moderate
content. Some have a ‘profanity filter’. Where this facility exists, you
should consider using it. It will save you time and reduce the impact of
abusive comments and behaviour.

Blocking abusive social media users

On almost all social media platforms you can block individuals who are
persistently abusive. If individuals are consistently aggressive it can be
both sensible and reasonable to block them from further engaging with
you.

It is important to remember that, as a councillor, you do not have to
accept abusive behaviour. You have as much right as anyone to be
treated with dignity and respect. You can include our LGA Digital
citizenship 'rules of engagement' infographics (https://www.local.g
ov.uk/our-support/guidance-and-resources/civility-public-life-resou
rces-councillors/digital-citizenship) on your profile to make it clear to
others that you will not tolerate abusive behaviour.

Page 29

https:/iwww.local.gov.uk/our-suppertieadership-workforce-and-communications/comms-hub-communications-support/social-media-3



22M1/2023, 13:26 Guide to tackling online abuse | Local Government Association

Blocking those who are abusive is important both for you as a councilior
and for other people who follow you who may feel intimidated by
aggressive behaviour. They also have a right to express their views.

Reporting online abuse and legal matters

Reporting an issue to the social media platform

Most social media platforms have ‘rules’ or ‘terms of use’ that prohibit
abusive behaviour. Each has different wording, but most forbid
behaviours that are abusive, bullying, harassing, or intimidating.

If you feel someone has broken a social media platform’s ‘rules’, you
can report the user to the platform in question. It will then be up to the
platform to take further action.

Reporting an issue to the police

In certain circumstances you might need to report a matter to the police.
Threats of violence, racist language, hate speech and pornographic
material are the sort of things you might need to report. If you do report
a matter, you should follow the advice given to you by the police and
respond to their requests for information.

Reporting a breach of the Code of Conduct

If you receive online abuse from another counciltor, it might constitute a
breach of the Code of Conduct. If you believe that there has been a
breach of the Code of Conduct, you should report it to your council’s
monitoring officer.

Taking legal action

In some situations, you might feel that taking legal action is a legitimate
course of action. You should balance up the risks of this approach and
carefully consider the likelihood of success. There is also often a
financial cost involved with this approach.

Valuing your mental health and wellbeing - when is it time to
get off social media?

If abuse is persistent and harming your mental health, and that of those
around you, it may well be time to leave social media. This can mean
deleting accounts entirely or just taking a break from them for a while.

Page 30

https:mvww.local.gov.uklour-support!leadership-workforce-and-communicationslcomms-hub-communlcations—supportfsocial-media-3



22/11/2023, 13:26 Guide to tackling online abuse | Local Government Association

Some social media platforms allow users to temporarily ‘unpublish’ or
‘deactivate’ accounts. In this instance, some people find that trying a
new platform can be useful — for example, trying out Instagram instead
of Facebook.

There are well documented mental health benefits to coming off social
media for either a fixed amount of time or permanently.

Local Government Association

Social media
guidance for
councillors

o

i

e |

Social media guidance for councillors

We have produced a series of written and video guides to support
councillors in using social media.

(/our-support/communications-and-community-engagement/social-medi
a-guidance-councillors)

Page 31

hitps:/fwww.local.gov.uk/our-support/leadership-workforce-and-communications/comms-hub-communications-support/social-media-3



Page 32



Agenda ltem 7

Oldham

Report to Standards Committee Council

Code of Conduct

Officer Contact and report author: Director of Legal Services

30" November 2023

Recommendation
Members are requested to consider the proposed amendment to the Code of Conduct and
make a recommendation to Council.

1 Background

1.1 The Council have agreed a Members Code of Conduct which has been re-confirmed this
year. A copy of the code of conduct is attached at Appendix 1.

At its meeting on the 12" July 2023, Council resolved to develop and adopt a mandatory
duty to report safeguarding concerns, including child sexual abuse and exploitation, into
the Members Code of Conduct.

The committee is asked to consider this matter and make a recommendation to Council.
The proposed paragraph for insertion into the code of conduct would be at paragraph 11
would state:- “If any member has any safeguarding concerns, including child sexual abuse
and exploitation, in connection with any person, it is the duty of the member to report
these concerns to the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH)”.

As a separate issue on a matter related to the code of conduct, the committee previously
agreed that a complaint or investigation can be reinstated against a member who ceases
to be in office if the person is re-elected within two years and the matter referred to the
Standards Committee for consideration. It is recommended that such a consideration
should be determined by the Standards Sub -Committee.

2 Financial Implications

2.1 N/A

3 Legal Services Comments
3.1 N/A

Page 33



4 Co-operative Implications

4.1 N/A

5 Human Resources Comments

51 N/A

6 Risk Assessments

6.1 N/A

7 IT Implications

7.1 N/A

8 Property Implications

8.1 N/A

9 Procurement Implications

9.1 N/A

10 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications
10.1 N/A

11 Community cohesion disorder including crime and disorder implications Crime and

Disorder Act 1998

11.1 N/A
12 Oldham Equality Impact Assessment including implications for Children and Young
People)

12.1 As detailed in the report, this duty will assist in strengthening safeguarding.

13 Key Decision

13.1 N/A

14 Background Papers
14.1 None

15 Appendix

15.1 Members Code of Conduct

Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix
Oldham

Councillor Model Code of Conduct Council

Definitions

For
[...]
 and are
able to constructively challenge and express concern about decisions and
processes undertaken by the council whilst continuing to adhere to other aspects of
this Code of Conduct.

6. Use of position

As a councillor:

6.1 1 do not use, or attempt to use, my position improperly to the
advantage or disadvantage of myself or anyone else.

Your position as a member of the local authority provides you with certain
opportunities, responsibilities, and privileges, and you make choices all the time that
will impact others. However, you should not take advantage of these opportunities
to further your own or others’ private interests or to disadvantage anyone unfairly.

7. Use of local authority resources and facilities

As a councillor:

Page 41



7.1 1do not misuse council resources.

7.2 1 will, when using the resources of the local authority or authorising
their use by others:
+ a.actin accordance with the local authority's requirements; and
« b. ensure that such resources are not used for political purposes unless
that use could reasonably be regarded as likely to facilitate, or be
conducive to, the discharge of the functions of the local authority or of
the office to which | have been elected or appointed.

You may be provided with resources and facilities by the local authority to assist
you in carrying out your duties as a councillor.

Examples include:

- office support

- stationery

« equipment such as phones, and computers

- transport

+ access and use of local authority buildings and rooms.

These are given to you to help you carry out your role as a councillor more
effectively and are not to be used for business or personal gain. They should be
used in accordance with the purpose for which they have been provided and the
local authority’s own policies regarding their use.

8. Complying with the Code of Conduct
As a Councillor:
8.1 l undertake Code of Conduct training provided by my local authority.

8.2 | cooperate with any Code of Conduct investigati
[...]
y were spouses/ civil partners (alone or jointly with
another) a right to occupy or to receive income.

Land and property

Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the area of the

Licenses .
council fora month or longer

Page 48 e



Any tenancy where (to the councillor’'s knowledge)—

(a) the landlord is the council; and

(b) the tenant is a body that the councillor, or his/her spouse or civil partner or
the

person with whom the councillor is living as if they were spouses/ civil
partners is a

partner of or a director” of or has a beneficial interest in the securities™ of.

Corporate
tenancies

Any beneficial interest in securities* of a body where—
(a) that body (to the councillor’s
knowledge) has a place of business or
land in the area of the council; and
(b) either—
(1) ) the total nominal value of the

Securities securities™ exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share
capital of that body; or
(i) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the councillor, or
his/ her spouse or civil partner or the person with whom the councilior is
living as if they were spouses/civil pariners have a beneficial interest exceeds
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class.

*  ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial
and provident society.

*  ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds,
units of a collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial
Services and Markets Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than
money deposited with a building society.

Table 2: Other Registrable Interest
You must register as an Other Registerable Interest :
a) any unpaid directorships

b)any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general control or management and to
which you are nominated or appointed by your authority

c) any body

(i) exercising functions of a public nature

(i) directed to charitable purposes or

(i) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion

or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of
general control or management

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 LGA Social Media Guidance for Councillors
	Social Media Appendices x3

	7 Code of Conduct
	Code of conduct -appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
30/11/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor H. Harrison (in the Chair)  
Councillors J. Hussain and Al-Hamdani 
Shaw and Crompton Parish Council – Councillor Swift 
Saddleworth Parish Council – Councillor Blackmore 
Independent Person – Mrs K. Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Paul Entwistle – Director of Legal Services 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 

   

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Byrne. 
The Committee noted that Councillor Williamson had resigned 
her membership of the Committee for the duration of this 
meeting and was replaced by Councillor Al-Hamdani. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions were received. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That subject to the removal of Councillor Shuttleworth from the 
list of Members present, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards Committee, held on 14th June 2023, be approved as 
a correct record. 

6   LGA SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS   

The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal 
Services, which advised that at various training sessions for 
members on the Members Code of Conduct, members had 
highlighted the area of the use of social media in the work which 
they do and the interrelationship with the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Local Government Association (LGA) had produced social 
media guidance for Councillors. The relevant guidance 
produced by the LGA in this context, namely ‘Overview of social 
media for Councillors, Guide to the role of Councillors on social 
media and Guide to tackling online abuse’ was attached as an 
Appendix to the report. The Committee were requested to 
consider the guidance produced and to recommend wider 
circulation of the documents. 
 
A member of the Committee, in referring to the report, 
suggested that under the heading: “Reporting an issue to the 
social media platform” more information be provided including 
details about how this task could actually be undertaken.  



 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the Local Government Association Social Media 
Guidance be circulated to all members of the Council and 
to Parish Councillors in the Borough. 

2. That additional information be provided under the 
heading: “Reporting an issue to the social media 
platform” detailing how the task of reporting a relevant 
issue can practically be undertaken. 

7   CODE OF CONDUCT   

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal 
Services which advised members that the Council had agreed a 
Members Code of Conduct which has been re-confirmed at the 
meeting on 12th July 2023 and a copy of the code of conduct 
was attached at the Appendix to the report. At that Council 
meeting, it had been resolved to develop and adopt a mandatory 
duty to report safeguarding concerns, including child sexual 
abuse and exploitation, into the Members Code of Conduct. The 
Standards Committee was therefore asked to consider this 
matter and to make a recommendation to Council thereon. The 
proposed paragraph for insertion into the code of conduct would 
be at paragraph 11 would state: - “If any member has any 
safeguarding concerns, including child sexual abuse and 
exploitation, in connection with any person, it is the duty of the 
member to report these concerns to the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH)”.  
 
The Director of Legal Services reminded members that as a 
separate issue, on a matter related to the code of conduct, the 
committee had previously agreed that a complaint or 
investigation can be reinstated against a member who ceases to 
be in office, if the person is re-elected within two years and the 
matter is referred to the Standards Committee for consideration. 
It was recommended that such a consideration should be 
determined by the Standards Sub-Committee. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That Council at its meeting on 13th December 2023 be 
recommended to amend the Members Code of Conduct 
by including the following wording at paragraph 11: - “If 
any member has any safeguarding concerns, including 
child sexual abuse and exploitation, in connection with 
any person, it is the duty of the member to report these 
concerns to the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH)”. 

2. That on those occasions where a complaint or 
investigation against a member who ceases to be in 
office is outstanding and if that person is re-elected within 
two years and the matter is referred to the Standards 
Committee for consideration, then such a consideration 
shall be determined by the Standards Sub-Committee. 

 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.15pm 

 


